than a conversion of potential ordinary shares that changes the number of ordinary shares outstanding without a
corresponding change in resources.

JSC CHELYABINSK ZINC PLANT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2008

14

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Segment reporting. A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products
or services (business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical
segment) that is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. Segments with a majority of
revenue earned from sales to external customers and whose revenue, result or assets are ten percent or more of all the
segments are reported separately.

Changes in presentation. Where necessary, corresponding figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in the
presentation of the current period. The effect of reclassifications between categories of cost of sales and distribution,
general and administrative expenses for the year ended 31 December 2007 were as follows:

In thousands of Russian Roubles As originally presented Adjustment As adjusted
Utilities and fuel 1,192,298 (19,495) 1,172,803
Depreciation and amortisation 1,016,077 (61,929) 954,148
Production overheads 328,003 (163,418) 164,585
Staff costs 275,229 198,531 473,760
Social costs 31,165 (31,165) -

Total cost of sales 2,842,772 (77,476) 2,765,296

Transportation and customs duties 400,663 (35,113) 365,550
Packing materials - 24,474 24,474

Total distribution expenses 400,663 (10,639) 390,024

Utilities and fuel - 19,495 19,495
Depreciation and amortisation - 61,929 61,929
Social costs - 31,165 31,165
Other income and expenses, net 253,159 (24,474) 228,685

Total general and administrative expenses 253,159 88,115 341,274

Management of the Group has decided to include the salary and social tax of auxiliary workers in staff costs while in
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 these costs were included in production overheads. The Group
has also shown separately packing materials, depreciation and amortization and utilities and fuel for administrative
purposes.

4 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities recognised in the
consolidated  financial statements and the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.